



# CITY OF SUFFOLK

---

## Purchasing Division

P.O. Box 1858, Suffolk, VA 23439-1858; T (757) 514-7520; Fax (757) 514-7524

## ADDENDUM NO. 1

### KINGS HIGHWAY ENTRANCE TO LONE STAR LAKES PARK CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA

**Dated: September 7, 2012**

Except as may be otherwise described, bidding requirements, materials, and workmanship for the work described herein shall conform to all requirements of the original Contract Documents. Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the Bid Proposal.

This Addendum consists of two (2) pages.

#### **ADDENDUM ITEMS**

None at this time.

#### **PRE-BID QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES**

The following questions and responses were given at the 9/4/2012 Pre-Bid meeting:

- 1. For Bid Item #5, Aggregate Base Course Type I, 21A or 22, can crushed concrete be used?**

*Response: Bid the line item as shown in the contract documents.*

- 2. Is there a soil report available?**

*Response: A Geotechnical Report is located in the Appendix of the specifications.*

- 3. Is the contractor responsible for compaction testing?**

*Response: Yes.*

- 4. After the bid opening, how long until the contract is awarded?**

*Response: The average is thirty (30) days to award the contract.*

- 5. Is there a preference as to the order of construction between the sidewalk and the entrance road?**

*Response: There is no preference as to the order of construction between the sidewalk and the entrance road.*

- 6. Will Public Utilities be responsible for closing the existing valve on the existing brine line in order for the contractor to make the necessary connection?**

*Response: Yes.*

- 7. How long will Public Utilities be able to keep the existing brine line shut-down while the connection is being made?**

*Response: Approximately ½ day.*

- 8. Are there any future plans for that area of the entrance/park?**

*Response: No.*

- 9. Is there a DBE requirement?**

*Response: There is no DBE requirement.*

- 10. Who will be inspecting the project?**

*Response: Public Utilities will handle inspections.*

- 11. When is the cutoff for questions?**

*Response: All questions must be received by close of business September 10, 2012.*

## **ATTACHMENTS**

None at this time.

Receipt of this addendum must be acknowledged on the Bid Proposal.

Issued by: Cindy Norfleet  
City of Suffolk

Jessica Blackburn, P.E.  
Clark Nexsen

Todd Smith, P.E.  
CDM Smith